As at the date hereof, the Company has received binding equity commitments of US$55.5 million and non-binding
equity commitments of US$5 million for the purposes of the Acquisition. The Company has received binding term
sheets in respect of the debt facilities required to fund the Acquisition of $20.0 million and non-binding term sheets
of $5.0 million. To the extent that debt proceeds for the Acquisition are less than US$25.0 million, any shortfall is
expected to be funded with the proceeds of the Placing (with a corresponding reduction in borrowings illustrated
below and an increase in equity, and consequently net assets, which is not shown in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information). However, as detailed in “Risk Factors – The Company is of the opinion that, as at the date
of this Document, the Company does not have sufficient working capital for its present requirements” there is a risk
that the proceeds necessary to complete the Acquisition are not received.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets

ACG net

assets
Polimetal
net assets Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

$'000 31/12/2023 31/12/2023   31/12/2023

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6
Assets

Current
Cash & cash equivalents 1,454 7,705 - 25,000 75,000 (105,800) 3,359
Receivables from related
parties - 32,843 - - - - 32,843
Other receivables & prepaid
expenses 206 908 - - - - 1,114
Inventories - 13,044 - - - - 13,044

142

Total current assets 1,660 54,500 - 25,000 75,000 (105,800) 50,360
Non-current assets

Other receivables & prepaid
expenses - 458 - - - - 458
PP&E - 35,810 - - - - 35,810
Intangible assets - 10,063 - - - - 10,063
Deferred tax assets - 4,885 - - - - 4,885

Total non-current assets - 51,216 - - - - 51,216
Total assets 1,660 105,716 - 25,000 75,000 (105,800) 101,576
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Redeemable public share
liabilities 292 - - - - - 292
Derivative financial
instruments 770 - - - - - 770
Trade and other payables 844 8,040 - - - - 8,884
Accounts payable - related
party - 324 - - - - 324
Borrowings - 12,926 (12,926) 25,000 - - 25,000
Taxes payable - 1,400 - - - - 1,400
Deferred Income - 400 - - - - 400
Other liabilities - 1,315 - - - - 1,315

Total current liabilities 1,906 24,405 (12,926) 25,000 - - 38,385
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 5,584 (5,584) - - - -
Provisions - 12,038 - - - - 12,038
Other liabilities - 312 - - - - 312

Total non-current liabilities - 17,934 (5,584) - - - 12,350
Total liabilities 1,906 42,339 (18,510) 25,000 -  - 50,735
Net assets (246) 63,377 18,510 - 75,000 (105,800) 50,841

Note 1

The net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2023 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
Company’s audited financial statements for the eighteen-month period ended 31 December 2023, which are
incorporated by reference in Part V of this document.

Note 2

The net assets of Polimetal as at 31 December 2023 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
audited financial statements of Polimetal for the year ended 31 December 2023 (see “Appendix II—Section A” for
Polimetal’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 and Independent Auditor’s Report).

[…]

to the fair value of the consideration paid or to the fair values of the net assets acquired as these cannot yet be reliably
estimated. The fair value adjustments, when finalised, may be material.

Under the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, contingent consideration may be due to the Seller calculated with
reference to future copper prices and unidentified ore reserves as described in “Part II –Terms of Acquisition” to this
Prospectus. No adjustment has been made for the fair value of any contingent consideration because such fair value
is estimated by the Company to be US$ nil because the Company cannot measure the existence of unidentified ore
reserves and currently forecasts copper prices to be below the level at which contingent consideration is triggered. If
future copper prices are above US$9,000 per tonne contingent consideration (Copper Price Bonuses) may become
payable.

144

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

 ACG

audited
results

Less ACG
unaudited

results
ACG

results
Polimetal

results
Adjustment  Adjustment

Pro forma
enlarged group

 18 months 6 months 12 months 12 months 12 months

$'000 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2023   31/12/2023

 Note 1 Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3  Note 4

Revenue - - - 73,628 -  - 73,628
Cost of products sold - - - (44,795) -  - (44,795)

Gross profit - - - 28,833 -  - 28,833

G&A expenses (20,930) 2,558 (18,372) (1,924) -  - (20,296)
Share-based payment expense - - - - -  (1,124) (1,124)
Transaction expenses - - - - -  (5,800) (5,800)
Research & Development
expenses - - - (3,688) -  - (3,688)
Other income / (expense) - - - 4,981 (8,839)  - (3,858)

Operating (loss)/income (20,930) 2,558 (18,372) 28,202 (8,839)  (6,924) (5,933)

Income from Investment
activities - - - 3,054 -  - 3,054
Expense from investment
activities - - - (3) -  - (3)
Finance income 6,684 (53) 6,631 3,746 -  - 10,377
Finance expense (14,423) - (14,423) (8,961) -  - (23,384)
Gain on Derivatives 2,732 - 2,732 - -  - 2,732

Profit (loss) before tax (25,937) 2,505 (23,432) 26,038 (8,839)  (6,924) (13,157)

Note 1

The income statement of the Company for the 18-months ended 31 December 2023 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the audited financial statements of the Company which are incorporated by reference in Part V of this
document.

The unaudited income statement of the Company for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022 has been extracted
from unaudited management information and is subtracted from the audited income statement of the Company for the
18-months ended 31 December 2023 to compute the results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023. This